# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

то:	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator
THROUGH:	Richard B. Szpyrka P.E., Public Works Director James W. Ennis, P.E., PMP, Assistant Public Works Director
FROM:	Rob Skok, Infrastructure Project Manager
SUBJECT:	<b>Amendment No. 1 to</b> Work Order No. 1, Atkins North America, Inc. 6 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Milling & Resurfacing from US 1 to 21 <sup>st</sup> Street IRC-1638
DATE:	April 7, 2021

### **DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS**

On March 5, 2019, Work Order No. 1 to Atkins North America, Inc. was approved by the Board of County Commissioners in the amount of \$168,940.00 for the design services, including permitting & bidding for the project including the milling & resurfacing of 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue from US 1 to 21<sup>st</sup> Street. The purpose of Amendment No. 1 is to provide additional compensation to Atkins North America, Inc. for services regarding design changes requested by the Florida Department of Transportation, which is funding up to 75% of the project. This amendment for a Not-to-Exceed amount of \$18,731.25, brings the total for Work Order No. 1 to \$187,671.25.

## **FUNDING**

Funding in the amount of \$18,731.25 is available from Secondary Roads/6<sup>th</sup> Avenue resurfacing/Account No. 10921441-053360-19008.

Account Name	Account Number
Secondary Roads/ 6 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Resurfacing (US Highway 1 to 21 <sup>st</sup>	10921441-053360-19008
Street	

## RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 1 with Atkins North America, Inc. authorizing the professional services as outlined in the Scope of Work and authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 1 on their behalf for a Not-to-Exceed amount of \$18,731.25.

## **ATTACHMENT**

Atkins North America, Inc. Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 1 EXHIBIT A - SCOP 438074.1

## APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR APRIL 20, 2021